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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF IOWA

No. 5-299 / 04-1786 

Filed August 17, 2005

STATE OF IOWA,


Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MICHAEL HAROLD TILLINGHAST,


Defendant-Appellant.


Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County, James D. Birkenholz, District Associate Judge.  


Michael Tillinghast appeals his conviction for operating while intoxicated, second offense.  AFFIRMED.

Dean Stowers of Rosenberg, Stowers & Morse, Des Moines, for appellant.


Thomas J. Miller, Attorney General, Jean C. Pettinger, Assistant Attorney General, John P. Sarcone, County Attorney, and Linda Zanders, Assistant County Attorney, for appellee.


Considered by Vogel, P.J., and Miller and Hecht, JJ.

MILLER, J. 


Michael Tillinghast appeals his conviction for operating while intoxicated (OWI), second offense.  He contends the district court erred in denying his motion to suppress, arguing the officers did not make reasonable accommodations for him to obtain an independent blood test.  We affirm. 

I.
BACKGROUND FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS.

The record reveals the following facts.  At approximately 3:12 a.m. on June 20, 2004, West Des Moines Police Officer Brent Kock stopped Tillinghast’s vehicle after observing it straddling the center line of the road’s eastbound lanes and then jerking to the left into the left-hand turn lane.  Officer Kock noticed a strong odor of alcohol coming from the vehicle and that Tillinghast’s eyes were bloodshot and watery.  Kock asked Tillinghast where he was coming from.  Tillinghast said he was coming from a party and admitted he had been drinking but said he had stopped drinking an hour before being stopped.  Kock then asked him to get out of the vehicle to perform some field sobriety tests and Tillinghast had trouble with his balance while getting out of the vehicle.

As Officer Kock was explaining to Tillinghast the field sobriety tests, Tillinghast interrupted him and said he wanted to be taken to a hospital for a blood test with his lawyer present.  Kock informed him that the West Des Moines Police do not transport people to the hospital for independent blood tests, but that he had the right to go wherever he wished for an independent test.  Officer Kock administered three field sobriety tests and Tillinghast failed all three.  Kock then asked Tillinghast to submit to a preliminary breath test and he refused.  Tillinghast was arrested at approximately 3:24 a.m. for OWI and transported to the West Des Moines police station by another officer while Kock completed the impound of Tillinghast’s vehicle.  

During the booking procedure at the police station and then again while being read the implied consent form Tillinghast again repeated his requests for an independent blood test.  Kock testified at the suppression hearing that he again advised Tillinghast they did not transport people to the hospital for such tests but that he had the right to obtain an independent test once he was released.  Kock further testified that he read the implied consent advisory to Tillinghast at approximately 3:49 a.m. and then allowed him to make phone calls to whomever he wished.  Kock asked Tillinghast for a breath sample and Tillinghast asked to call his attorney.  Kock looked up Tillinghast’s attorney’s number for him and Tillinghast twice unsuccessfully tried to call his attorney, each time leaving a message on his attorney’s answering machine.  After Tillinghast could not get in touch with his attorney, Kock asked him if he wanted to call anyone else.  Tillinghast said he could not think of anyone.  

Kock then told Tillinghast he had until 4:20 a.m. to see if his attorney called him back while Kock completed the booking paperwork.  After additional time passed, Tillinghast tried to reach his attorney at 4:35 a.m. and again at 4:44 a.m. but was unsuccessful each time.  He also made a call to a friend to come and give him a ride home.  Officer Kock then told Tillinghast he needed to either consent to or refuse a breath test, and Tillinghast again said he wanted to go to the hospital for an independent blood test.  Tillinghast eventually consented to a breath test at 4:50 a.m.  The test showed an alcohol concentration of 0.220.  Tillinghast was then released to his friend at approximately 5:09 a.m.  Upon his release he did not go to a hospital to obtain an independent chemical test.  

Tillinghast was charged by trial information with OWI, second offense, in violation of Iowa Code section 321J.2 (2003).  Tillinghast filed a motion to suppress, asserting the results of his breath test should be suppressed because his “consent to take the breath test was not knowing, voluntary and intelligent under [the] circumstances.”  Following a hearing the district court denied the motion.  In denying the motion the court found there was no evidence the police delayed Tillinghast’s release time or otherwise interfered with his ability to secure an independent test “other than [by not] directly transporting him to a testing facility per his request.”  The court concluded it was entirely possible for an independent test to have been conducted in a timely manner and Tillinghast simply decided not to pursue such testing.  

Tillinghast stipulated to a trial to the court on the minutes of evidence and was found guilty as charged.  The court sentenced him to two years incarceration, suspending all but seven days.  On appeal Tillinghast contends the district court erred in denying his motion to suppress, arguing the officers did not make reasonable accommodations for him to obtain an independent blood test by either taking him to the hospital or allowing him to use the phone to make other arrangements.

II.
SCOPE AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW.


We review the trial court’s interpretation and application of a statute for correction of errors at law.  Iowa R. App. P. 6.4; State v. Corsi, 686 N.W.2d 215, 224 (Iowa 2004).  The district court’s findings of fact are binding on us if supported by substantial evidence.  State v. Wootten, 577 N.W.2d 654, 656 (Iowa 1998).  

III.
MERITS.

Iowa Code section 321J.11 provides, in pertinent part: 


The person may have an independent chemical test or tests administered at the person's own expense in addition to any administered at the direction of a peace officer. The failure or inability of the person to obtain an independent chemical test or tests does not preclude the admission of evidence of the results of the test or tests administered at the direction of the peace officer.

Officers are not required to advise an arrestee of the statutory right to an independent test.  State v. Bloomer, 618 N.W.2d 550, 553 (Iowa 2000); Wootten, 557 N.W.2d at 655.  In the absence of police hindrance, an individual’s inability to obtain an independent chemical test will not preclude admission of the results from the police-administered test.  Iowa Code § 321J.11; State v. Goodon, 443 N.W.2d 74, 76 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989).  

It is undisputed that Tillinghast made several specific and sufficient requests to Officer Kock for independent testing.  Section 321J.11 does not prescribe a procedure to be followed by law enforcement after an arrestee requests independent chemical testing.  Nor have the courts expressly defined the scope of an officer’s duties when faced with such a request.  However, our supreme court has indicated the standard should be one of “reasonableness” under the particular circumstances of the case.  See Wooten, 557 N.W.2d at 656.  Using a “reasonableness” standard to determine the extent of an officer’s duties when an arrestee requests an independent chemical test comports with the standard used when other statutory rights are invoked by a person arrested for OWI.  See Iowa Code § 804.20 (requiring a peace officer to allow the arrestee a reasonable number of phone calls to contact an attorney).  We conclude the use of such a “reasonableness” standard is appropriate in cases such as this.  

Here, Tillinghast was allowed to make four phone calls to his attorney and one to a friend.  Although he argues he was not allowed to use the phone to arrange for an independent test, there is no evidence in the record he requested to make a call to arrange for such a test, that he asked to make additional calls and was denied, or that anyone told him he could not make such a call.  In fact, Officer Kock testified at the suppression hearing that he told Tillinghast he could call whomever he wished about the test, and indicated in his police report that when asked if he wanted to call anyone else Tillinghast said he could not think of anyone.

Furthermore, there is no evidence that Tillinghast was ever told he could not get independent testing.  Officer Kock testified he in fact told Tillinghast several times that he had the right to obtain independent testing, despite the fact Kock had no legal duty to so inform him.  See Wootten, 557 N.W.2d at 655.  Kock further testified that he informed Tillinghast at least once that he could get independent chemical testing done wherever he wished once he was released.  


Finally, Tillinghast argues he could not have had an independent test conducted in a timely manner after his release.  Section 321J.2(8)(a) provides that an analysis of a specimen taken within two hours after the defendant was driving is presumed to be the alcohol concentration of the defendant at the time he or she was driving.  However, section 321J.18 states

This chapter does not limit the introduction of any competent evidence bearing on the question of whether a person was under the influence of an alcoholic beverage . . . including the results of chemical tests of specimens of blood, breath, or urine obtained more than two hours after the person was operating a motor vehicle.

Thus, even if Tillinghast’s calculations as to how long it would have taken him to get from the police station to a hospital are correct, it is clear that if he had gone directly to a hospital from the police station to obtain an independent test the results of the test should have been admissible. 

IV.
CONCLUSION. 


For all of the reasons set forth above, we conclude the district court’s determinations that the police did not hinder or interfere with Tillinghast’s right to secure an independent test and that he simply made an informed, deliberate decision not to pursue an independent test upon his release are supported by substantial evidence in the record.  Accordingly, we affirm the district court’s denial of Tillinghast’s motion to suppress the results of the breath test taken at the police station.


AFFIRMED.  

